700501101 02/21/2013

£ . .-«..

OP \$40.00 29047327

	RECORDATIO	United States Patent and Trademark C				
PATENTS ONLY						
To the director of the U.S.P 1. Name of conveying party		Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
Burdale Capital Finance, Inc.		Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association				
		Internal Address:				
Execution Date(s) <u>February 1</u> Additional names of conveyir ⊠ No		Street Address: <u>1 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor</u>				
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Philadelphia				
Assignment Merger		State: PA				
Security Agreement Government Interest	Change of Name	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>19107</u>				
Executive Order 9424, confirmatory License		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No				
Other: Assignment of Sec						
 Application or patent nur Patent Application No. (s) See Attached Schedule A 		This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) See Attached Schedule A				
i. Name address of party to concerning document shou Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>	whom correspondence	ers attached? ⊠ Yes ∐No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: <u>1</u>				
ternal Address: CT Lien Solutions		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40°00 Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
City: <u>Albany</u>						
tate: <u>New York</u>	Zip: <u>12205</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information:				
hone Number: <u>800-342-367</u>		-				
ax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1808 Expiration Date 0015				
imail Address: <u>cls-udsalbany</u>	@wolterskluwer.com	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name:				
	Varun Unalas	February 19, 2013				
. Signature:						
. Signature:	Signature Kareem Ansley Name of Person Signing	Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document, 团				

tt ag

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

то

Country	Title	Serial No.	Patent No.	
United States	Rotational Bolster Seat	29/047,327	Des. 376,701	
÷				
		4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		
		r A		
	:			
		4 • • • •		
	•		· · ·	

ан аранан ар Аранан аранан

2219628;1

PATENT REEL: 029845 FRAME: 0797

[Wellcraft]

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC. ("Burdale"), in its capacity as Agent (the "Assigning Secured Party") under a Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated August 6, 2010, executed by and between WELLCRAFT, LLC, a limited liability company. organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with its chief executive office at 925 Frisbie Street, Cadillac, Michigan 49601 (the "Grantor"), and the Assigning Secured Party, and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2010, at Frame No. 024812, Reel No. 0066 (the "Security Agreement"), and covering Patents and all other "Collateral", as each such quoted term is defined and described in the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, those patents identified on the Schedule A attached hereto, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby ASSIGNS AND TRANSFERS TO WELLS FARGO BANK. NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, having an office at 1 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor, MAC Y1375-031, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107 ("Wells Fargo"), as assignee of and successor in interest to Burdale under the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreement, and as successor agent for the Lenders under the Loan Agreement (Wells Fargo, in such capacities, being referred to herein as the "Assignee Secured Party"), all of the Assigning Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to (a) the Security Agreement and (b) all security interests and liens in the Collateral held by the Assigning Secured Party securing any indebtedness of the Grantor under the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement.

Upon execution and delivery hereof, the Assignee Secured Party constitutes both the "Agent" under the Security Agreement for all purposes thereof and the holder of all security interests and liens in the Collateral originally granted by the Grantor to the Assigning Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, those patents identified on the <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assigning Secured Party has caused this Assignment of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the 13th day of September, 2012. Convert 1, 2013

ASSIGNING SECURED PARTY:

BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., as Agent

By: Name: Title: DIRECTOR

STATE OR COMPORTION COUNTY OF TO COUNTY OF TO COUNTY OF TO COUNTY

ss.: Stampro

On the 2 day of September, 2012, before me personally came <u>TOOU DUNY</u> to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he is the <u>DIRECTOR</u> of BURDALE CAPITAL FINANCE, INC., and that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public PAU Printed Name of Notary

Commission Expiration: 9120120

Deborah S. Wasserman Notary Public Ay Commision Expires 9/30/2015

[Signature Page to Assignment of Security Interest in Patents - Wellcraft]

PATENT REEL: 029845 FRAME: 0799

RECORDED: 02/21/2013